

**AMENDMENT TO RULES COMMITTEE PRINT 117-**

**48**

**OFFERED BY MS. VAN DUYNE OF TEXAS**

Page 8, line 4, strike “inserting ‘; or’” and insert “inserting a semicolon”.

Page 8, line 11, strike “State.” and insert “State; or”.

Add, at the end of the bill, the following (and conform the table of contents accordingly):

1 **SEC. 702. PROHIBITION ON DISPOSITION OF FIREARM TO,**  
2 **AND POSSESSION OF FIREARM BY, AN ADULT**  
3 **WHO, WHILE A JUVENILE WHO HAD AT-**  
4 **TAINED 15 YEARS OF AGE BUT NOT 18 YEARS**  
5 **OF AGE, COMMITTED AN OFFENSE THAT**  
6 **WOULD HAVE BEEN A FELONY IF COM-**  
7 **MITTED BY AN ADULT.**

8 (a) PROHIBITION ON DISPOSITION.—Section 922(d)  
9 of title 18, United States Code, as amended by this Act,  
10 is further amended in the 1st sentence by inserting after  
11 paragraph (10) (as inserted by section 202 of this Act)  
12 the following:

1           “(11) while a juvenile who had attained 15  
2           years of age but not 18 years of age, committed an  
3           act of juvenile delinquency that would have been a  
4           felony if committed by an adult.”.

5           (b) PROHIBITION ON POSSESSION.—Section 922(g)  
6 of title 18, United States Code—

7           (1) in paragraph (8)(C)(ii), by striking “or” at  
8           the end;

9           (2) in paragraph (9), by striking the comma at  
10          the end and inserting “; or”; and

11          (3) by inserting after paragraph (9) the fol-  
12          lowing:

13          “(10) who, while a juvenile who had attained 15  
14          years of age but not 18 years of age, committed an  
15          act of juvenile delinquency that would have been a  
16          felony if committed by an adult,”.

